
       October 19, 2023 
 

Agenda Item 3.C  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Staff recommends that the Tracy Homelessness Advisory Committee recommend that 
the City Council adopt a Resolution (1) approving Amendment No. 1 to the General 
Services Agreement (Agreement) with United Fence Services, Inc., to extend the term of 
the Agreement through December 31, 2024 for the rental of fence panels, stands and 
safety brackets required at the Temporary Emergency Housing Facility (TEHF). 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   
 

Staff recommends that the Tracy Homelessness Advisory Committee recommend that the City 
Council adopt a Resolution (1) approving Amendment No. 1 to the General Services Agreement 
(Agreement) with United Fence Services, Inc., to modify Section 2.1 to extend the term of the 
Agreement through December 31, 2024 for the rental of fence panels, stands and safety 
brackets required at the Temporary Emergency Housing Facility (TEHF). 
 
The proposed Amendment No. 1 (Attachment A) will extend the term of the General Services 
Agreement (GSA) with United Fence Services, Inc. (Consultant) through December 31, 2024 to 
provide the Temporary Emergency Housing Facility (TEHF) with rental of fence panels, stands 
and safety brackets. The Agreement not to exceed amount of $200,000, is unchanged.  
 
BACKGROUND AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 
 
On July 5, 2023, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2023-138 approving an Agreement 
with United Fence Services, Inc., to provide rental fence panels, stands & safety brackets at the 
Temporary Emergency Housing Facility on Arbor Avenue.  
 
Under Section 2.1 of the Agreement, the term of the Agreement ends on December 21, 2023. 
Amendment No. 1 extends the term of the Agreement to December 31, 2024.   
 
ANALYSIS 
 
The City plans desires to extend the rental fencing around the Temporary Housing Emergency 
Facility to better secure the construction areas and enhance security of the residents and staff 
at the shelter until the permanent fence are installed as part of the Phase II construction. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with United Fence Services, Inc. requires no additional 
funding. The Agreement is funded as part of the project Operations costs, funded by City of 
Tracy American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds. The Amendment does not have any fiscal 
impact. The Agreement of the not-to-exceed amount of $200,000 is unchanged. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Agenda Item 3.C 
October 19, 2023 
Page 2 
 
 
 

 
 

CEQA DETERMINATION 
 
A Notice of Exemption was issued on October 16, 2020, for the Temporary Emergency 
Housing site at 500 Arbor Avenue in accordance with Government Code sections 65660-
65662 for Low Barrier navigation Centers and Section 15269c) of the CEQA Guidelines (14 
Cal. Code Regs. 15269(c) for (Emergency Projects). No environmental impacts beyond those 
already analyzed for the CIP exist; accordingly, no further CEQA analysis is needed. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN 
 

This agenda item supports the Public Safety Strategic Priority, Implement the adopted 
Homelessness Strategic Plan. 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
 

Staff recommends that the Tracy Homelessness Advisory Committee recommend that the City 
Council adopt a Resolution (1) approving Amendment No. 1 to the General Services Agreement 
(Agreement) with United Fence Services, Inc., to extend the term of the Agreement through 
December 31, 2024 for the rental of fence panels, stands and safety brackets required at the 
Temporary Emergency Housing Facility (TEHF). 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Attachment A – Amendment No. 1 United Fence Services, Inc. 
Attachment B – GSA United Fence Services, Inc. 
 
Prepared by: Ilene Macintire, Senior Civil Engineer  
 
Reviewed by: Sara Cowell, Director of Finance 
            Bijal Patel, City Attorney 
                       Brian MacDonald, Interim Assistant City Manager 
 
Approved by: Midori Lichtwardt, Interim City Manager  







DocuSign Envelope ID: 79690462-A9A3-45BD-B916-5F14E10E9B53 

City of Tracy- General Services Agreement with United Fence Services, Inc. 

CITY OF TRACY 
GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 

United Fence Services, Inc. - Temporary Emergency Housing Facility Fence Rentals

This General Services Agreement (Agreement) is entered into between the City of Tracy, a 
municipal corporation (City), and United Fence Services, Inc., a California corporation (Contractor).
City and Contractor are referred to individually as "Party" and collectively as "Parties." 

Recitals 

A. City desires to retain Contractor to provide the Temporary Emergency Housing Facility (TEHF)
with the rental of fence panels, stands and safety brackets; and

B. After negotiations between the City and Contractor, the Parties have reached an agreement for
the performance of services in accordance with the terms set forth in this Agreement.

C. Pursuant to Resolution No.�-1��. the City Council dispensed the procurement requirements
for this Agreement under Tracy Municipal Code section 2.20.180, subsection (b)(4), and
authorized execution of this Agreement.

D. This Agreement is being executed pursuant to Resolution No. 21)2-1:3�

Now therefore, the Parties mutually agree as follows: 

1. Scope of Work. Contractor shall perform the services described in Exhibit "A" attached and
incorporated by reference. The services shall be performed by, or under the direct supervision of,
Contractor's Authorized Representative: United Fence Services, Inc. Contractor shall not replace its
Authorized Representative, nor shall Contractor use or replace any subcontractors or subconsultants,
without City's prior written consent. A failure to obtain the City's prior written consent for any change or
replacement in personnel or subcontractor may result in the termination of this Agreement.

2. Time of Performance. Time is of the essence in the performance of services under this
Agreement and the timing requirements set forth shall be strictly adhered to unless otherwise modified
in writing in accordance with this Agreement. Any services for which times for performance are not
specified in this Agreement shall be started and completed by Contractor in a reasonably prompt and
timely manner based upon the circumstances and direction communicated to the Contractor.
Contractor shall submit all requests for time extensions to the City in writing no later than ten days after
the start of the condition which purportedly caused the delay, and not later than the date on which
performance is due. City shall grant or deny such requests at its sole discretion.

2.1 Term. The term of this Agreement shall begin on November 1, 2022 and end on December 
31, 2023, unless terminated in accordance with Section 6. 

3. Compensation. City shall pay Contractor at the billing rates set forth in Exhibit "B" attached and
incorporated by reference for services performed under this Agreement.

3.1 Not to Exceed Amount. Contractor's total compensation under this Agreement shall not 
exceed $200,000. Contractor's billing rates shall cover all costs and expenses for Contractor's 
performance of this Agreement. No work shall be performed by Contractor in excess of the total 
compensation amount provided in this section without the City's prior written approval. 

Page 1 of 9 Rev. December 2019 

Attachment B



















APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 
 
 

________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

 
TRACY CITY COUNCIL 

 
RESOLUTION NO. _______________  

 
 
 

ADOPTING A RESOLUTION (1) APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
THE GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (AGREEMENT) WITH 
UNITED FENCE SERVICES, INC., TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE 
AGREEMENT THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2024 FOR THE RENTAL OF 
FENCE PANELS, STANDS AND SAFETY BRACKETS REQUIRED AT 
THE TEMPORARY EMERGENCY HOUSING FACILITY (TEHF) 
 
 
WHEREAS, on July 5, 2023 the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2023-138 

dispensing the procurement requirements for this Agreement under Tracy Municipal Code 
section 2.20.180, subsection (b)(4) and authorized execution of this Agreement; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City entered into a General Services Agreement (GSA) with United Fence 
Services, Inc. (Consultant), to provide rental fence panels, stands & safety brackets at the 
Temporary Emergency Housing Facility on Arbor Avenue; and  

 
WHEREAS, Consultant has satisfactorily met all terms of the GSA; and  
 

   WHEREAS, the City plans desires to extend the rental fencing around the Temporary 
Housing Emergency Facility to better secure the construction areas and enhance security of the 
residents and staff at the shelter until the permanent fence are installed as part of the Phase II 
construction; and  

 
WHEREAS, Staff requests the extension of the term of the GSA through December 31, 

2024; and   
 

WHEREAS, the Tracy Homelessness Advisory Committee heard this item on October 19, 
2023 and recommended that the City Council adopt the proposed Resolution; now, therefore, be 
it 

 
RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby adopts a resolution approving Amendment 

No.1 to the General Services Agreement with United Fence Services, Inc. for the rental of fence 
panels, stands and safety brackets required at the Temporary Emergency Housing Facility 
(TEHF) to extend the agreement through December 31, 2024 and the Agreement not to exceed 
amount of $200,000, is unchanged; and be it   

 
 
 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 
 
 



2 

The foregoing Resolution 2023-_____ was adopted by the City Council on November 7, 2023, 
by the following vote: 
 
AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
ABSTENTION:  COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
 

   
__________________________________________N
NANCY D. YOUNG 

                                                                 Mayor of the City of Tracy, California 
 
 

ATTEST:      
ADRIANNE RICHARDSON 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the  
City of Tracy, California 


	Staff Report-Amendment No. 1 United Fence Services Final.pdf
	Attachment A- Amendment No. 1 UFS-Signed by Vendor.pdf
	Attachment B-GSA-United Fence Services.pdf
	United Fence Services Fully Executed Agreement 2
	United Fence Services Fully Executed Agreement 3
	United Fence Services Fully Executed Agreement 4
	United Fence Services Fully Executed Agreement 5
	United Fence Services Fully Executed Agreement 6
	United Fence Services Fully Executed Agreement 7
	United Fence Services Fully Executed Agreement 8
	United Fence Services Fully Executed Agreement 9
	United Fence Services Fully Executed Agreement 10

	Resolution-Amendment No. 1 UFS.pdf



